

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 20-0330

STATE OF MONTANA

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

BRADLEY MEFFORD,

Defendant–Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MONTANA AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT–APPELLANT
BRADLEY MEFFORD**

On Appeal from the Montana Second Judicial District Court,
Silver Bow County, the Honorable Kurt Krueger, Presiding

Brett Max Kaufman
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Alex Rate
Akilah Lane
ACLU of Montana Foundation
P.O. Box 1968
Missoula, MT 59806
(406) 224-1447
ratea@aclumontana.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. CELL PHONES GENERATE, STORE, AND PROVIDE ACCESS TO VAST QUANTITIES OF SENSITIVE PERSONAL INFORMATION THAT REQUIRE HEIGHTENED CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS AGAINST WARRANTLESS SEARCHES, ANALYSIS, AND STORAGE.....	6
A. Cell phone searches raise significant privacy concerns because they provide access to vast amounts of personal information	6
B. Law enforcement is easily and cheaply able to extract, analyze, and store the entire contents of cell phones using advanced forensic tools, especially exacerbating privacy harms from warrantless, unjustified searches	8
II. CONSENT-BASED SEARCHES OF DIGITAL DATA MUST BE NARROWLY SCOPED TO THE OWNER’S EXPLICIT PERMISSION.....	13
A. The search in this case exceeded the scope of Mefford’s consent.....	13
B. A reasonable person would understand consent to search their cell phone as limited to common-sense categories of relevant information	16
C. Limitations on consent are particularly important because consent searches of cell phones raise unique concerns about law enforcement coercion	20
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	4, 13
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	2, 8
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	13
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	4
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	17
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	13
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	13
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Balt. Police Dep’t</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	14
<i>People v. Hughes</i> , 958 N.W.2d 98 (Mich. 2020)	2
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	16
<i>State v. Allies</i> , 186 Mont. 99, 606 P.2d 1043 (1979)	14

<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 2010 ME 15, 989 A.2d 716	16
<i>State v. Cope</i> , 250 Mont. 387, 819 P.2d 1280 (1991)	15
<i>State v. Goetz</i> , 2008 MT 296, 345 Mont. 421, 191 P.3d 489	17, 18
<i>State v. Seader</i> , 1999 MT 290, 297 Mont. 60, 990 P.2d 180	4
<i>State v. Stone</i> , 2004 MT 151, 321 Mont. 489, 92 P.3d 1178	13
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 2020 MT 222, 401 Mont. 175, 471 P.3d 733	17
<i>United States v. Blocker</i> , 104 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>United States v. Bosse</i> , 898 F.2d 113 (9th Cir.1990)	17
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , No. 20-20476, 2021 WL 5233289 (E.D. Mich. November 10, 2021)	18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	2
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 490 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980)	14, 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mont. Const. art II, § 11	4, 13
---------------------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan Butler, <i>Get a Warrant: The Supreme Court’s New Course for Digital Privacy Rights After Riley v. California</i> , 10 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol’y 83 (2014)	7
Apple, <i>Compare iPhone Models</i>	7
Apple, <i>iCloud</i>	7
Assoc. Press, <i>Your Next iPhone Could Have 1 Terabyte of Storage</i> , NPR (Sept. 14, 2021).....	7
Devon W. Carbado, <i>(E)Racing the Fourth Amendment</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 946 (2002)	20
Dropbox, <i>How Much is 1 TB of Storage?</i>	7
iClick, <i>How Big Is a Gig?</i>	7
J.D. Biersdorfer, <i>Getting Alerts from a Digital Pill Box</i> , N.Y. Times (June 5, 2017).....	21
Janice Nadler, <i>No Need to Shout: Bus Sweeps and the Psychology of Coercion</i> , 2002 Sup. Ct. Rev. 153 (2002).....	20
Logan Koepke et al., Upturn, <i>Mass Extraction: The Widespread Power of U.S. Law Enforcement to Search Mobile Phones</i> (Oct. 2020).....	10, 11, 12, 19
Marcy Strauss, <i>Reconstructing Consent</i> , 92 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 211 (2002)	20
Montana DOJ Attorney General, <i>Experts Use Digital Forensics to Crack Down on Cyber Crime</i> (Feb. 25, 2014).....	11
Ric Simmons, <i>Not “Voluntary” But Still Reasonable: A New Paradigm for Understanding the Consent Searches Doctrine</i> , 80 Ind. L. J. 773 (2005).....	12
App Annie, <i>The State of Mobile 2021</i> (2021).....	8
